
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Appeals Sub 
Committee Hearing Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 27 January 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 

Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing and Appeals Sub 
Committee Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Andrews and Lynch 

Public Document Pack



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Renewal of Sex Entertainment Venue Licence - Long Legs 
Ltd, 46-46a George Street, Manchester M1 4HF 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 64 

5.   Exclusion of the Public 
The officers consider that the following item or items contains 
exempt information as provided for in the Local Government 
Access to Information Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. The Committee is recommended to 
agree the necessary resolutions excluding the public from the 
meeting during consideration of these items. At the time this 
agenda is published no representations have been that this part 
of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

 

6.   Application for New Hackney Carriage Driver Licence - 
(EJEA) 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

65 - 82 

7.   Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (IA) 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

83 - 98 

8.   Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (NS) 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 

99 - 112 



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Licensing is enclosed. 
 

9.   Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (DB) 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

113 - 124 

10.   Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (AA) 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

125 - 146 

11.   Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (RZK) 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

147 - 162 

12.   Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (MH) 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

163 - 178 

13.   Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (KS) 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

179 - 194 

14.   Review of Hackney Carriage Driver Licence & Private Hire 
Driver Licence - (AB) 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

195 - 216 



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 16 January 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing & Appeals Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 27 January 2020 
 
Subject: Long Legs, Basement, 46-46a George Street, Manchester, M1 4HF - 

(Application ref: Sex Establishment Licence - Renewal 241453) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control and Licensing   
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the renewal of a sex establishment licence. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 

 Equal Opportunities Policy 

 Risk Management 

 Legal Considerations 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue - None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital - None 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk  

 
Name: 

 
Helen Howden 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4294 
E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Item 4

mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk


Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Sex Establishment Policy Document (Revised August 
2013). 

 Section 10 of Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 
2021 (pertaining to adult entertainment). 

 Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing.

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides the 
legislative framework in relation to the licensing of sex establishments. 
Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced a new category of 
sex establishment called a ‘sexual entertainment venue’, which allows local 
authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar venues under Schedule 
3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. The new 
powers were adopted by the Council with effect from 9 January 2011.  
 
Sexual Entertainment Venues and Relevant Entertainmen
[...]
application for the grant, renewal, transfer or 

variation of a licence under Schedule 3 shall give notice in writing of his 
objection to the appropriate authority, stating in general terms the grounds of 
the objection, not later than 28 days after the date of the application. 

 
2.7 All applications for the grant, renewal, transfer or variation of a sex 

establishment are determined by a delegated sub-committee of the 
Licensing and Appeals Committee, whether or not objections to the 
application have been received. 

 
Further documentation accompanying the application 

2.8 The applicant has not submitted any further documentation. 
 

3. Relevant Objections 

3.1 Any person can object to an application but the objection should be relevant 
to the grounds set out in paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 of the Act for refusing a 
licence, as set out in Section 4 of this report. 
 

3.2 Objections should not be based on moral grounds/values and objections that 
are not relevant to the grounds set out in paragraph 12 should not be 
considered. 
 

3.3 Although the council is under a duty to consider any objections made within 
28 days of the application, it has discretion to hear later objections provided 
the applicant is given the opportunity to deal with those objections. 
 

3.4 The council shall not without the consent of the person making the objection 
reveal their name or address to the applicant. 

 
3.5   No objections have been received in respect of this application. 
 
4. Mandatory and Discretionary Grounds for Refusal of a Licence 

 
4.1 Paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 sets out the grounds for refusing an application for the 
grant, renewal, transfer or variation of a licence. A decision to refuse a 
licence must be relevant to one or more of the below grounds. 
 
Mandatory Grounds 
 

4.2 A licence must not be granted: 
 

 to a person under the age of 18; 

Page 8

Item 4



 to a person who is f
[...]
s. 

20. Performers must not touch the breasts or genitalia of another performer, at any time as part of a 
performance. 

21. There shall be no use of sex articles (as defined by paragraph 4(3) of Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982) at any time. 

22. There shall be no nudity by performers in public areas of the premises, unless the Council has agreed 
in writing that area may be used for performances of sexual entertainment. 

23. Performers must fully dress (i.e. no nudity) at the end of each performance.  

24. Performances of sexual entertainment may only take place in designated areas of the premises as 
agreed in writing by the Council 

25. There shall be no photography permitted by customers on the premises. 

26. Customers must remain seated for the duration of a performance. 

27. Performers shall not arrange to meet, or have further contact with, customers outside of the premises. 

The protection of performers and the prevention of crime on the premises 

28. Performers shall be provided with secure and private changing facilities.  

29. All entrances to private areas to which members of the public are not permitted access shall have clear 
signage stating that access is restricted. 

30. Any exterior smoking area for use by performers shall be kept secure and separate to any public 
smoking area. 

31. The licence holder shall implement a written policy to ensure the safety of performers when leaving the 
premises following any period of work. 

32. Private booths must not be fully enclosed. There must be a clear sight-line from outside the booth so 
that any performance of sexual entertainment can be directly monitored. 

33. There must be a minimum of one member of security staff present on any floor where a performance of 
sexual entertainment is taking place. 

34. Any private booths shall be fitted with a panic button or security alarm.  

35. There shall be no alterations to the layout plan of the premises wi
[...]
 age that they are over the age of 18 before such sale is 
made, such identification must comply with the PASS Accreditation system. 

 
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
Not applicable 
 
Annex 4 – Plans 
 
See attached. 
 

Man
ch

es
ter

 C
ity

 C
ou

nc
il L

ice
ns

ing
 R

eg
ist

er 
Cop

y

Page 64

Item 4Appendix 9,



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 179

Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Renewal of Sex Entertainment Venue Licence - Long Legs Ltd, 46-46a George Street, Manchester M1 4HF
	Appendix 1 - Application - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 1 - Application - PUBLISH
	Appendix 1 - Application (Information on individuals) - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Location photo and GIS - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Existing SEV licence - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Existing SEV licence - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Existing SEV licence (plans) - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - LA2003 premises licence - PUBLISH

	6 Application for New Hackney Carriage Driver Licence - (EJEA)
	7 Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (IA)
	8 Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (NS)
	9 Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (DB)
	10 Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (AA)
	11 Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (RZK)
	12 Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (MH)
	13 Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (KS)
	14 Review of Hackney Carriage Driver Licence & Private Hire Driver Licence - (AB)





Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 27 January 2020 

Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 27 January 2020 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Lynch 
 
LACHP/20/1.    Renewal of Sex Entertainment Venue Licence - Long Legs Ltd, 

46-46a George Street, Manchester M1 4HF  
 
The Panel was satisfied after considering the application and hearing from the 
applicant that they could grant the renewal on the same terms. In making their 
decision they considered their Sex Establishment Policy Document.  
The Panel noted there were no objections to the application. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the renewal on the same terms. 
 
LACHP/20/2.    Exclusion of the Public  
 
A recommendation was made that the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following items of business. 
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following items which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons, and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
LACHP/20/3.    Application for New Hackney Carriage Driver Licence - (EJEA)  
 
The Panel considered the report submitted along with the representations made by 
The Licensing Unit and EJEA. 
 
Contained within the report were details of an offence committed by EJEA. The Panel 
took their Statement of Policy and Guidelines into consideration with regard to this 
offence. 
 
The Panel deemed the offence contained within the report to be very serious and 
noted that EJEA had served a custodial sentence as a consequence. 
 
When making their decision the Panel noted that there had not been sufficient 
rehabilitation time since EJEA had served their custodial sentence and concluded 
that EJEA was not fit and proper to hold a private hire driver licence. 
 
Decision 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 27 January 2020 

 
To refuse to grant EJEA a licence. 
 
LACHP/20/4.    Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (IA)  
 
The Licensing Officer advised the Panel that there was a request from IA’s solicitor to 
adjourn the matter as IA’s representative was unable to attend. 
 
Decision 
 
To adjourn the hearing until the next available Licensing and Appeals Sub-Committee 
Hearing Panel date. 
 
LACHP/20/5.    Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (NS)  
 
The Panel considered the report submitted along with the representations made by 
The Licensing Unit and NS. The Panel also took into consideration their Statement of 
Policy and Guidelines. In particular page 25 which states: 
 
“Offence under the Town Police Clauses Acts and Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Hackney Carriage Byelaws and section 167 
Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994.  
 
One of the main purposes of the licensing regime set out in the Town Police Clauses 
Acts and Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (‘the 
Acts’) and Hackney Byelaws is to ensure the protection of the public. For this reason, 
a serious view is taken of convictions for offences under the Acts (including illegally 
plying for hire and/or touting) when deciding whether an application is to be treated 
as a fit and proper person to hold a licence.” 
 
The Hearing Panel heard the circumstances relating to NS’s conviction of plying for 
hire. 
 
Whilst NS’s conviction falls within the policy, the Panel concluded it could depart from 
the policy on this occasion and determined that, as this was an isolated incident, the 
suspension of NS’s licence for three months was appropriate. 
 
Decision 
 
To suspend NS’s Licence for 3 months. 
 
LACHP/20/6.    Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (DB)  
 
The Panel considered the report submitted along with the representations made by 
The Licensing Unit and DB. The Panel also took into consideration their Statement of 
Policy and Guidelines. 
 
Contained within the report were details of an offence committed by DB. The offence 
for which DB appeared before the Panel was deemed to be of a serious nature and 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 27 January 2020 

the Panel noted that DB had consequently been fined and served Community 
Service Hours. 
 
Whilst DB’s conviction falls within the policy, the Panel concluded it could depart from 
the policy on this occasion and determined that, as this was an isolated incident, the 
suspension of DB’s licence for three months was appropriate. 
 
Decision 
 
To suspend DB’s Licence for 3 months. 
 
LACHP/20/7.    Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (AA)  
 
The Hearing Panel considered the report submitted along with the representations 
made by The Licensing Unit, AA and their representative. 
 
Contained within the report the Hearing Panel considered a statement which had 
been made by a member of the public following a journey in AA’s taxi.  The report 
detailed concerns in the manner AA was driving whilst transporting members of the 
public. 
 
From the account given by AA on the events that had taken place the Hearing Panel 
noted contradictions within the witness statement and AA’s statement. The Hearing 
Panel was very concerned with regard to the age of two of the passengers riding in 
the vehicle at the time of the incident. 
 
When making their decision the Hearing Panel also took into account another 
previous conviction for driving without due care and attention. The Hearing Panel 
concluded that AA is not fit and proper to hold either a private hire driver licence nor a 
hackney carriage driver licence. 
 
The Panel’s primary concern is public safety and having heard all the evidence, 
concluded that AA posed a risk to the public due to the poor standard of driving. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To revoke AA’s Hackney Carriage Drivers Badge with immediate effect on public 
safety grounds. 
 

2. To refuse to renew AA’s Private Hire Drivers Badge. 

 
LACHP/20/8.    Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (RZK)  
 
The Panel considered the report submitted along with the representations made by 
The Licensing Unit and RZK. The Panel also took into consideration their Statement 
of Policy and Guidelines. In particular page 25 which states: 
 
“Offence under the Town Police Clauses Acts and Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Hackney Carriage Byelaws and section 167 
Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 27 January 2020 

One of the main purposes of the licensing regime set out in the Town Police Clauses 
Acts and Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (‘the 
Acts’) and Hackney Byelaws is to ensure the protection of the public. For this reason, 
a serious view is taken of convictions for offences under the Acts (including illegally 
plying for hire and/or touting) when deciding whether an application is to be treated 
as a fit and proper person to hold a licence.” 
 
The Hearing Panel heard the circumstances relating to RZK’s conviction of plying for 
hire. 
 
Whilst RZK’s conviction falls within the policy, the Panel concluded it could depart 
from the policy on this occasion and determined that, as this was an isolated incident, 
the suspension of RZK’s licence for three months was appropriate. 
 
Decision 
 
To suspend RZK’s Licence for 3 months. 
 
LACHP/20/9.    Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (MH)  
 
The Licensing Officer advised the Hearing Panel that this matter was now to be 
withdrawn from the agenda as MH had surrendered their Licence and there was 
nothing for the Hearing Panel to determine. 
 
Decision 
 
To withdraw the item from the agenda. 
 
LACHP/20/10.    Review of Private Hire Driver Licence - (KS)  
 
The Panel considered the report submitted along with the representations made by 
The Licensing Unit and KS. The Committee also took into consideration their 
Statement of Policy and Guidelines. In particular page 25 which states: 
 
“Offence under the Town Police Clauses Acts and Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Hackney Carriage Byelaws and section 167 
Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994.  
 
One of the main purposes of the licensing regime set out in the Town Police Clauses 
Acts and Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (‘the 
Acts’) and Hackney Byelaws is to ensure the protection of the public. For this reason, 
a serious view is taken of convictions for offences under the Acts (including illegally 
plying for hire and/or touting) when deciding whether an application is to be treated 
as a fit and proper person to hold a licence.” 
 
The Hearing Panel heard the circumstances relating to KS’s conviction of plying for 
hire. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 27 January 2020 

Contained within the report the Panel noted details of previous driving matters on 
record and that KS had appeared before the Panel in 2017 and received a 
suspension as a consequence. 
 
When making their decision the Panel concluded that KS is not a fit and proper 
person to hold a licence. 
 
Decision 
 
To revoke KS’s Private Hire Drivers Licence.   
 
LACHP/20/11.    Review of Hackney Carriage Driver Licence & Private Hire 

Driver Licence - (AB)  
 
The Panel considered the report submitted along with the representations made by 
the Licensing Unit, AB and AB’s spouse.  An interpreter also attended the hearing to 
assist AB. 
 
The Panel heard from the Licensing Officer that AB’s licences had both been 
suspended with immediate effect in light of a complaint made to them by a member 
of the public. This complainant had witnessed AB partaking in an illegal activity next 
to their licensed vehicle and was then seen getting inside, thereby associating 
themselves with the vehicle. The Panel heard that AB had been interviewed 
regarding the complaint and had admitted the offence during that interview. 
 
During the hearing AB admitted that committing the offence was a mistake on their 
part yet the Panel felt that the account given by AB since being interviewed jointly by 
GMP and licensing officers when compared to the evidence given at the hearing had 
altered in detail. 
 
The Panel were very concerned that a licensed driver had committed an offence of 
this nature. 
 
When making their decision the Panel were not satisfied that AB is fit and proper to 
hold a hackney nor private hire licence. Therefore, the revocation of both licences are 
with immediate effect. 
 

Decisions 
 

1. To revoke AB’s Hackney Carriage Drivers Badge with immediate effect. 
 

2. To revoke AB’s Private Hire Drivers Badge with immediate effect. 

 
 
 


